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i 

 

Mandate 

The statutory mandate and responsibilities of the Controller and Auditor General are provided 

for under Article 143 of the Constitution of the United Republic of Tanzania, 1977 and in Sect. 

10 (1) of the Public Audit Act, Cap. 418 [R.E 2021]. 

 

Vision 

A credible and modern Supreme Audit Institution with high-quality audit services for 

enhancing public confidence. 

 

Mission 

To provide high-quality audit services through modernization of functions that enhances 

accountability and transparency in the management of public resources. 

 

Motto: “Modernizing External Audit for Stronger Public Confidence” 

 

Core values 

In providing quality services, NAO is guided by the following Core Values: 

i. Independence and objectivity 

ii. Professional competence 

iii. Integrity 

iv. Creativity and Innovation 

v. Results-Oriented 

vi. Teamwork Spirit 

 

I do this by: 

 Contributing to better stewardship of public funds by ensuring that our clients are 

accountable for the resources entrusted to them; 

 Helping to improve the quality of public services by supporting innovation on the use of 

public resources; 

 Providing technical advice to our clients on operational gaps in their operating systems; 

 Systematically involve our clients in the audit process and audit cycles; and 

 Providing audit staff with adequate working tools and facilities that promote 

independence. 

 

© This audit report is intended to be used by PURA and may form part of the annual general 

report, which once tabled to National Assembly, becomes a public document; hence, its 

distribution may not be limited. 
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1.0 DIRECTOR’S REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

1.1 PURA CORPORATE INFORMATION 

In compliance with the Tanzania Financial Reporting Standard (TFRS) No. 1 on Directors’ 

Report issued by the National Board of Accountants and Auditors, Tanzania, the Board of 

Directors submits the Directors’ Report and Financial Statements of the Petroleum 

Upstream Regulatory Authority (PURA) for the year ended 30 June 2021. 

1.2 ESTABLISHMENT OF PURA 

PURA was established under Section 11 of the Petroleum Act, 2015 as an upstream 

regulatory authority responsible for regulating, monitoring and promoting all petroleum 

upstream activities, and to regulate and supervise all Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) 

projects. The Authority became operational in February, 2016 with the appointment of 

Acting Director General in January 2017 followed by the appointment of Board of Directors 

on 26 April 2017. The functions of PURA are articulated in Section 12 of the Petroleum 

Act 2015 as follows: 

(a) Advising the Minister on- 

(i) The promotion and bidding process of the production sharing agreements or 

other contractual arrangement; 

(ii) The negotiation of production sharing agreements and other contractual 

arrangements; 

(iii) The granting, renewing, suspending and cancelling of petroleum exploration 

licence, development licence and production permit; and 

(b) Advising the Government on proposed field development plans, infrastructure 

development, tail end plan and decommissioning of installations submitted by a 

licence holder; 

In additional to the responsibilities conferred above, the Authority is mandated to perform 

the following functions: 

(a) Conducting or cause to be conducted reconnaissance surveys and evaluating 

prospectively of frontier areas; 

(b) Monitoring, regulation and supervision of the subsector, including reserve 

estimation and measurement of produced petroleum; 

(c) Analysing, disseminating and issuing information relating to petroleum industry, 

including proposed exploration activities contained in the annual work programme, 

appraisal programme and production forecasts submitted by a licence holder; 

(d) Reviewing and approving budgets submitted by a licence holder; 

(e) Promoting local content including supporting national enterprises and Tanzanians 

to participate in the petroleum upstream industry; 
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(f) Receiving and processing application for granting, renewing, suspending and 

cancelling of petroleum exploration licence, development licence and production 

permit; 

(g) Coordinating and cooperating with other Government institutions, including other 

regulatory authorities responsible for monitoring, evaluation and review of 

petroleum operations; 

(h) Monitoring performance of petroleum projects and programmes; 

(i) Monitoring all phases of petroleum discovery, evaluation and delineation, 

commercial evaluation of discovery, reservoir performance and production 

regulation under production to ensure optimal rates for the discovery, 

commercialisation and recovery of petroleum resources using the best available 

technologies and field practices; 

(j) Monitoring and evaluating performance in petroleum activities including 

investment, cost of services, regularity of outputs and availability of crude oil and 

natural gas for domestic supply; 

(k) ensuring compliance by industry players to the provisions of this Act and imposing 

sanctions for non-compliance or other violation of regulations, orders, rules or 

contract terms; 

(l) Ascertaining the cost oil and gas due to licence holder and other contractors; 

(m) Maintaining continued communication and dialogue with all stakeholders in the 

industry including the public to ensure optimal development of the sector;  

(n) Facilitating resolution of complaints and disputes; 

(o) Managing national exploration and production data base and working diligently 

towards declassifying data as it sees fit; 

(p) Undertaking administration of Production Sharing Agreement or other contractual 

arrangement; 

(q) Making rules and guidelines for the conduct of upstream petroleum operations and 

other related matters; and  

(r) Performing any other function conferred to it by this Act. 

1.3 VISION  

A world-class petroleum upstream regulator prudently managing the country’s petroleum 

resources for the benefits of present and future generations. 

1.4 MISSION   

To regulate the upstream petroleum operations in a transparent, effective and efficient 

manner and contribute towards improving the socio-economic welfare of Tanzanians. 
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1.5 CORE VALUES 

To achieve its vision and mission, PURA staff are guided and committed to the following 

core values: Professionalism; Accountability; Transparency; Innovation; and Integrity. 

1.6 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Board of Directors of PURA is a governing body consisting of a Chairman who is 

appointed by the President of United Republic of Tanzania and four Non-Executive 

Directors appointed by the Minister responsible for Energy. The Director General is 

appointed by the President and is the Secretary to the Board. To date, the Authority is 

being headed by Acting Director General.  

The Chairman is supposed to serve for five (5) years, one member for five (5) years, two 

members for four (4) years and the remaining member for three (3) years. The Chairman 

and members of the Board are eligible for reappointment for one further term of three 

(3) years.  The Chairman and one Board member are still in their first term, the remaining 

three Board members are currently serving for their second and last tenure of three years. 

1.7 CURRENT BOARD COMPOSITION 

During the period under review, the Board was composed of the following members. 

S/N Name Position Qualifications Nationality 
Date of 
appointment 

Age 

1 
Prof. Gaspar 
Mhinzi 

Chairperson 

Doctor of 
Philosophy (PhD) 
Degree in 
Chemistry 

Tanzanian 
5 December 
2018 

65 

2 
Mrs. Beng’i 
M. Issa 

Vice – 
Chairperson 

FCPA, MSc in 
Financial 
Management  

Tanzanian 19 April 2021 
55 

3 
Prof. 
Josephat D.  
Lotto 

Member 

CPA, Doctor of 
'Philosophy '(PhD) 
Degree 'in 
Finance  

Tanzanian 27 April 2021 

46 

4 
Mr. Yona 
S.M. 
Killagane 

Member  
FCCA, FCPA, MSc 
in Financial 
Management 

Tanzanian 19 April 2021 
67 

5 
Eng. 
Ramadhani 
Masudi 

Member 
MSc. Water 
Supply 
Engineering 

Tanzanian 27 April 2020  
46 

6 
Eng. Charles 
Sangweni 

Secretary 
MSc. Gas 
Engineering and 
Management 

Tanzanian 27 April 2017 
47 

1.8 BOARD MEETINGS 

The responsibility of the Board is to oversee the Authority’s operations, identify key risk 

areas, monitor and review the performance of the Authority’s Plan and Budget, ensure 
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the comprehensive systems of internal control policy and procedures are being set and 

are complied with sound corporate governance principles. 

During the year ended 30 June 2021, four ordinary meetings and six extra ordinary 

meetings were planned to be held. Actual meetings held were eight of which four 

meetings were ordinary and other four meetings were extra ordinary.  

Table 1: Attendance of Board Members in Board meetings 

S/N Member’s 
name 

Planned 
ordinary 
Meeting 

Actual 
ordinary 
meeting 
held 

Ordinary 
Meetings 
attended 

Planned 
Extraordina
ry Meeting 

Actual 
extraordi
nary 
meeting 
held 

Extraor
dinary 
Meeting
s 
attende
d 

1. Prof. Gaspar 
Mhinzi 

4 4 4 6 4 4 

2. Mrs. Beng’i 
M. Issa 

4 4 4 6 4 3 

3. Prof. 
Josephat D.  
Lotto 

4 4 4 6 4 4 

4. Mr. Yona 
S.M. 
Killagane 

4 4 4 6 4 4 

5 Eng. 
Ramadhani 
Masudi 

4 4 2 6 4 2 

6 Eng. Charles 
Sangweni 

4 4 4 6 4 4 

Eng. Ramadhan Masudi attended two meetings instead of four because his tenure expired 

and the decision to extend was not granted timely.  

1.9 COMPOSITION OF BOARD COMMITTEES  

During the year ended 30 June 2021, the Board operated effectively with the assistance 

of its three Board Committees, namely: Audit Committee; Technical Committee; and 

Legal and Corporate Affairs Committee. The composition, members and responsibilities 

of each committee is as detailed below: 

a) Audit Committee 

S/N Member’s name Position Qualification 

1. Mr. Yona S.M. Killagane Chairperson FCCA, FCPA, MSc in Financial Management 

2. Prof. Josephat D. Lotto Member Doctor of ‘Philosophy (PhD) Degree’ in Finance, 
CPA(T) 

3. Mr. Henry Kejo Kajato Member Post Graduate in Petroleum Geology and applied 
Geophysics 

4. Mr. Dismas Alphonce 
Fuko 

Member MSc Finance, FCPA(T), CME 

The responsibilities of the Audit Committee include: 
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(i) To review internal control system, risk management, compliances, and PURA’s annual 

budgets and Management's proposals for budget re-allocation; 

(ii) To review quarterly, semi-annual and annual financial performance review reports; 

(iii) To review PURA’s annual reports; 

(iv) To review PURA’s strategic plans; 

(v) To review internal and external audit plans and reports; and 

(vi) To perform such other functions as may be assigned by the Board. 

b) Technical Committee 

S/N Member’s name Position Qualification 

1. Eng. Ramadhani 
Masudi 

Chairperson from 25 January 
2021 

MSc. Water Supply Engineering 

2. Mr. Yona S.M. 
Killagane 

Member and Acting 
Chairperson for a period from 
July 2020 to 24 January 2021 

FCCA, FCPA, MSc. in Financial 
Management 

3. Mr. Abdon David 
Makishe 

Member MSc in Technology (Applied 
Geophysics) 

4. Mr. Priva 
Clemence Mramba 

Member MSc in Energy Studies with 
specialization in Oil and Gas 
Economics 

The responsibilities of the Technical Committee include: 

(i) To consider Management's recommendations on issuance of licences or permits for 

petroleum operations; 

(ii) To consider and approve Management's recommendations to send various regulatory 

tools in respect of the petroleum upstream sub-sectors to stakeholders for comments;   

(iii) To advise the Board on matter related to the orderly functioning of Petroleum 

Upstream sub sector; 

(iv) To review on quarterly basis the implementation status of the Petroleum operations 

including LNG operations as delineated in the Annual Action Plan; and  

(v) To perform such other functions as may be assigned by the Board. 

 

S/N Member’s 
name 

Position Qualification 

1. Prof. Josephat 
D. Lotto 

Chairman CPA, Doctor of ‘Philosophy (PhD) Degree’ in Finance. 

2. Mrs. Beng’i M. 
Issa 

Member 
FCPA, MSc in Financial Management  

3. Mr. Deogratias 
Laballa 

Member Master of Arts in Revenue Law and Tax Administration. 

4. Mr. Raphael 

Mgaya 

Member MSc Finance and Investment, LLM Oil and Gas Law, MBA 

Corporate Management, LLM international Development 

Law and Human Rights. 
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c) Legal and Corporate Affairs Committee 

The responsibilities of the Legal and Corporate Affairs Committee include: 

(i) To review recommendations made by Management in respect of disputes in petroleum 

operations; 

(ii) To review Human Resources manuals, policies and related documents; 

(iii) To review Information and Communication Technology manuals, policies and related 

documents; 

(iv) To review any other recommendation submitted to the Committee; 

(v) To review Management's proposals in respect of employee’s appointment, staff 

remuneration, promotions and disciplinary related matters; 

(vi) To review any cross-cutting matter of a legal and/or corporate nature; and 

(vii) To perform such other functions as may be assigned by the Board. 

During the financial year ended 30 June 2021, the Committees held a total of 11 meetings 

made up of five (5) meetings for Audit Committees, three (3) meetings for Technical 

Committees and three (3) meetings for Legal and Corporate Committee. 

Table 2: Attendance of Committee Members in the Audit Committee meetings 

S/N Member’s 
name 

Planned 
ordinar
y 
Meeting 

Actual 
ordinary 
meeting 
held 

Ordinary 
Meetings 
attended 

Planned 
Extraordin
ary 
Meeting 

Actual 
extraordin
ary 
meeting 
held 

Extraordi
nary 
Meetings 
attended 

1. Mr. Yona S.M. 
Killagane 

4 4 4 2 1 1 

3. Prof. Josephat 
D.  Lotto 

4 4 4 2 1 1 

4. Mr. Henry Kejo 
Kajato 

4 4 3 2 1 1 

5 Mr. Dismas 
Alphonce Fuko 

4 4 4 2 1 1 

 

Table 3: Attendance of Committee Members in the Technical Committee meetings  

S/N Member’s 
name 

Planned 
ordinary 
Meeting 

Actual 
ordinary 
meeting 
held 

Ordinary 
Meetings 
attended 

Planned 
Extraordinary 
Meeting 

Actual 
extraordinary 
meeting held 

Extraor
dinary 
Meeting
s 
attende
d 

1. Eng. 
Ramadhani 
Masudi 

4 3 1 1 0 0 

2. Mr. Yona 
S.M. 

4 3 3 1 0 0 
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Killagane 

3. Mr. Abdon 
David 
Makishe 

4 3 3 1 0 0 

4. Mr. Priva 
Clemence 
Mramba 

4 3 3 1 0 0 

5.  Prof. 
Josephat 
Lotto 

4 3 3 1 0 0 

Eng. Ramadhani Masudi attended one (1) meeting instead of three (3) compared to others 

due to the fact that his tenure had expired. During his absence the Board nominated Prof. 

Josephat Lotto to be Member of the Technical Committee to cover up the gap. 

Table 4: Attendance of Committee Members in the Legal and Corporate Affairs 
Committee meetings  

S/N Member’s 
name 

Planned 
ordinary 
Meeting 

Actual 
ordinary 
meeting 
held 

Ordinary 
Meetings 
attended 

Planned 
Extraordinary 
Meeting 

Actual 
extraor
dinary 
meeting 
held 

Extraordi
nary 
Meetings 
attended 

1. Prof. 
Josephat 
D. Lotto 

4 3 3 1 0 0 

2. Mrs. Beng’i 
M. Issa 

4 3 3 1 0 0 

3. Mr. 
Deogratias 
Laballa 

4 3 3 1 0 0 

4. Mr. 
Raphael 
Mgaya 

4 3 3 1 0 0 

The Board Committees meetings could not be conducted as planned due to the outbreak 

of COVID-19 pandemic.  

1.10 MANAGEMENT AND ORGANISATION STRUCTURE 

1.10.1 Management 

According to the Petroleum Act of 2015, the Authority is headed by the Director General 

who is an Accounting Officer vested with the overall powers of managing daily activities 

and reports directly to the Board of Directors. The Authority’s operations are carried out 

by the Management team under the Acting Director General. The Acting Director General 

is assisted by Directors and Heads of unit and sections.  

The Authority comprises two directorates, six units and four sections, namely: 

A. DIRECTORATES 
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I. Directorate of Corporate Services 

II. Directorate of Technical Operations 

B. UNITS 

I. Legal Service 

II. Internal Audit 

III. Local Content and Stakeholders Engagement  

IV. Procurement Management 

V. Economic Analysis and Monitoring 

VI. Contracting and Licensing 

 

C. SECTIONS 

I. Exploration and Production 

II. ICT and Data Management  

III. Finance and Accounts  

IV. Human Resource Management and Administration 

 

D. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL OF THE AUTHORITY 

The Management team was comprised of the following:  

S/No NAME Qualifications/Discipline POST 

1.  Ms. Hawa R. 
Mniga 

Masters of Art in Management Director of Corporate Services 

2.  Mr. Danstan M. 
Asanga 

Msc. Petroleum Engineering Director of Technical 
Operations 

3.  Mr. John N. Kileo Master of Business 
Administration (MBA), CPA (T). 

Head of Internal Audit 

4.  Mr. Charles N. 
Kangoye 

Master of Business 
Administration (MBA), CPA (T). 

Head of Local Content and 
Stakeholders Engagement 

5.  Ms. Catherine P. 
Mihayo 

Masters in Oil and Gas Law Head of Legal Services 

6.  Mr. Shigela J. 
Malosha 

MSc. Petroleum Geosciences  Director of Contracting and 
Licensing  

7.  Ms. Joan A. 
Karama 

Master of Business 
Administration (MBA), CPSP 

Head of Procurement 
Management 

8.  Mr. Simon G. 
Nkenyeli 

MSc. Petroleum Geosciences 
Engineering 

Manager of Exploration and 
Production 

9.  Mr. Rogasian F. 
Ngumbi 

Bachelor of Commerce, CPA (T) 
– (ACPA) 

Manager of Finance and 
Accounts 
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Three managerial positions were still vacant. These included:  

I. Director of Economic Analysis and Monitoring; 

II. Manager of Human Resources and Administration; 

III. Manager of ICT and Data management  

 

1.10.2  Organisation Structure 

 
 

Figure 1: PURA’s Approved Organisation Structure 

1.11 BOARD’S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING 

The Board is responsible, under the Petroleum Act of 2015, for preparation of financial 

statements that give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Authority at the 

end of each financial year. The Board of Directors confirms that applicable accounting 

policies have been used and applied consistently and reasonable and prudent judgments 

and estimates have been made in the preparation of the financial statements for the year 

ended 30 June 2021.  

It is also confirmed that the International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) 

accrual basis have been followed, in conformity with the provision of Public Finance Act 

of 2001 as revised in 2020.  

The PURA Board is responsible for keeping proper accounting records, safeguarding the 

Assets of the Authority and designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls 

relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement caused by error, fraud or other irregularities.  

1.12 GENERAL PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS 
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In financial year (FY) 2020/21, PURA Management accomplished some of its goals as 

provided in its Annual Plan and Budget, which were derived from the Strategic Plan. Key 

planned activities and achievements during the financial year 2020/21 are as elaborated 

hereunder: 

S/N Planned 
activities 

Achievement Remarks 

1.  To provide 
advice to the 
Minister on 
matters 
relating to all 
operating 
PSAs.  

Following PURA’s advice on 
technical and legal matters to the 
Minister:  

 One (1) exploration licence was 
extended for the Kilosa-
Kilombero PSA. This add up to 
five (5) exploration licence that 
were extended in the financial 
year 2019/2020 including the 
following PSAs; Block 1, Block 2, 
Block 4, Ruvuma and Ruvu.  

 Conducted Initial preparations 
for review of Model Production 
Sharing Agreement (MPSA) to 
cater for significant changes 
and development in Oil and Gas 
industry.  

PURA advised the Minister on 
several petroleum operational 
matters. In addition to that, 
consideration of license 
extension request for Nyuni 
Area block is still on process. 
 
Review of Model Production 
Sharing Agreement (MPSA) is in 
progress. 

2.  To conduct 
twelve (12) 
field 
monitoring 
operations to 
each 
petroleum 
producing field  

Eleven (11) field monitoring were 
conducted to Mnazi Bay gas field 
and five (5) field monitoring to 
Songo Songo producing field 
making a total of Sixteen (16) 
field monitoring in the financial 
year 2020/21 as compared to Six 
(6) field monitoring that were 
conducted in 2019/20 and eight 
(8) field visits in 2018/19. 

The outbreak of COVID-19 
global pandemic and logistical 
challenge particularly to access 
Songo Songo gas field have 
brought challenge in achieving 
fully implementation of the 
activity. 

3 To participate 
in three (3) 
petroleum 
exploration 
operations 
including 
drilling and 
seismic 
acquisition. 

PURA participated in the 
following exploration 
operations; 

 the plug-in and 
abandonment of the three 
exploration wells namely 
Mbuyu-1, Mambakofi-1 and 
Mtini-1, in the Ruvu Block.  

 3D seismic acquisition in 
Ruvu Block 

 Drilling operation of Luono-1 
shallow stratigraphic 
borehole located in the 
Eyasi – Wembere Basin Area 
operated by TPDC. 

The planned activity was well 
implemented, although activity 
on 3D Seismic acquisition in 
Ruvu Block is still on going. 

4 To draft two 
(2) priority 
Regulation and 
one (1) rule. 

The following documents were 

prepared: 

i) Regulations 

The draft Regulations were 
submitted to the Ministry of 
Energy for further action.  
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S/N Planned 
activities 

Achievement Remarks 

  The Petroleum 
(Liquefied Natural Gas) 
(Liquefaction 
Operations) Regulations 
2021  

 The Petroleum (Third 
Party) Regulations  

ii) Rules 

The Petroleum Upstream 
Regulatory Authority 
(Complaints Settlement 
Procedures) Rules 2021  

 

 

Rules were submitted to 
stakeholders for consultation.  
 

 

5 To organise 
and conduct 
Annual Work 
Program and 
Budget 
Committee 
Meetings 
(AWPBMs)  

The Annual Work Program and 
Budget Committee Meetings 
(AWPBM) were conducted for 
nine (9) PSAs out of ten (10).  

AWPB for one PSAs (Kilosa-
Kilombero were not submitted 
due to pending decision on the 
Operator’s request for 
extension. 

6 To develop and 
implement ICT 
Policy and 
strategy 

The ICT Policy was developed ICT policy is in place 

7 To establish 
Petroleum 
data base and 
ICT systems 

In implementing this activity, 
the following was done:  

 Renovation of data room for 
Petroleum data 
management and storage 
purpose; 

 Installation of auxiliary ICT 
Equipment including 
workstations, printers, 
Desktops, Laptops, 
photocopiers, scanners, 
servers and UPS; and 

 Installation of Petrel 
Software for Exploration and 
Production data analysis and 
interpretation, ArGIS 
software for spatial data 
management and analysis, 
Studio for interface, and 
network resources 
connectivity and ProSource 
software packages to 
Servers and Workstations. 

The establishment of 
Petroleum data base and ICT 
systems is in final stages.  
 

8 To enforce the 
implementatio

PURA registered Common 
Qualification System (CQS) 

The Common Qualification 
System (CQS) is on test. 
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S/N Planned 
activities 

Achievement Remarks 

n of local 
content 
regulations 

domain under the auspice of the 
e-Government Agency (eGA). 

 

9 To facilitate 
preparation of 
financial and 
Audit report, 
remittance of 
audit fees and 
contribution to 
the GVT and 
coordinate and 
participate 
parliamentary 
committee 
meetings 

The periodic financial reports, 
physical and financial 
performance report were 
prepared. 
 
Quarterly proportion of the 
contribution to the Government 
from the own source revenues 
was timely remitted. 

Reports and contributions were 
submitted to the Government 
as required. 
 

 

10 To recruit 15 
PURA staff  
  

Eighteen (18) staff were 
recruited. 

Eight (8) staff were newly 
recruited after securing permit 
from UTUMISHI. 
  
The remaining ten (10) staff 
were transferred from other 
Government institutions. 

11 To conduct 
seminars on 
HIV AIDS and 
non-
communicable 
diseases and 
sensitisation 
seminar on 
corruption 
issues and good 
Governance  

One seminar on HIV AIDS and non-
communicable diseases and one 
seminar on corruption issues and 
good Governance were conducted 
to PURA staff. 
 

The activity was implemented 
as planned. 

12 To conduct 
capacity 
building for 
PURA staff. 

In 2020/21 46 PURA staff were 
enhanced with relevant 
managerial and operational 
competencies within and outside 
the country compared to 15 PURA 
staff trained in 2019/20. 

The activity was performed as 
planned. 

 

1.13 RESOURCES AND STRENGTH 

Resources and strengths that facilitated the PURA’s endeavour in achieving its strategic 

objectives include human, financial and technological resources. 

In terms of human capital, the PURA has well-qualified and committed staff dedicated to 

a long-term career in the PURA’s operations.  The management maintains a continuous 

training programmes to its staff to keep abreast with social, economic and development 

issues around the world. Likewise, the management adheres to good governance and 
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promotes labour relations. From its strategic perspective, PURA enhances its financial 

sufficiency by improving management of its resources through prioritization of initiatives, 

implementing initiatives within the available financial envelope and prudently managing 

its sources of income. PURA maintains good relationship with all stakeholders and supports 

Government policy on oil and gas exploration and its sustainability. PURA receives most 

of its financial support from Government and support of which has been forth coming. On 

technological side, PURA has made significant efforts of adopting modern technology to 

improve its day-to-day operations.  

1.14 CASH FLOW PROJECTION 

The continued support from the Government, good relationship with International Oil 

Companies (IOCs) and other stakeholders and the close follow up exerted by Management 

with the assistance of technological enhancements undertaken will significantly improve 

the cash flow of PURA in future. 

1.15 PURA’s OPERATIONALIZATION  

To improve effectiveness of the Board and in compliance with good governance, three 

Board committees were constituted, including: Audit Committee; Technical Committee; 

and Legal and Corporate Affairs Committee. In June 2020, the Board appointed some of 

senior staff to fill the vacant managerial positions as provided in the approved PURA 

Organisational Structure.  

PURA has been conducting its operations by depending on Government subvention and 

own source revenues. The own source revenue constituted of regulatory service levy 

collected from International Oil Companies (IOCs) dealing with exploration and production 

of oil and natural gas.  These levies are guided by published Upstream Regulatory 

Authority (Annual levy, fees and charges) Regulations of 2019.  

1.16 CAPACITY BUILDING 

In the financial year 2020/21, the Authority trained 46 staff in various disciplines, as 

compared to 15 staff in 2019/20. In addition to staff, Board members were trained in 

various areas such as: 

(i) Petroleum operations; and 

(ii) Corporate governance.  

1.17 PETROLEUM OPERATIONS  

Among roles and responsibilities of PURA are to monitor performance of petroleum 

projects and operations, this mandate is provided under Section 12 (2) (h) of the 

Petroleum Act 2015. This goes together with sub-section 2(j), in which PURA has been 

mandated with responsibility of monitoring and evaluating performance in petroleum 
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activities including investment, cost of services, regularity of outputs and availability of 

crude oil and natural gas for domestic supply.  

The petroleum operations in the country are conducted in Blocks, where in each Block 

there is a designated operator who undertakes petroleum operations on behalf of other 

partners (if any) as stipulate in the respective production sharing agreement (PSA). 

Activity Reference Map showing the Blocks and Operators is provided in the figure below. 

Figure 2: Activity Reference Map as of June 2021 

The Operator of the South Rukwa PSA terminated the contract on 23 April 2019 and the 

fate of the matter is yet to be determ

ined through arbitration at the International Chamber of Commerce. As of 30 June 2021, 

the total number of operating PSAs in the country were 10 whereby three were in 

production stage and the rest were in exploration stage. Among the producing fields, 

Kiliwani North gas field was suspended due to technical challenges and however, remedial 

considerations are underway. 
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1.17.1 Operational Status  

Operators of various licenses are in different extension periods. Operational status in each 

individual license is as shown in the Table below. 

Table 5: Licenses Operational Status as of June 2021 

S/N PSA Date of 
Commencement 

Operator & Partners Operational Status 

1.  Block 1 
(Offshore) 

29 Oct 2005 Shell (Operator), Ophir 
Energy, Pavilion and 
TPDC 

Pre-development  

2.  Block 2 
(Offshore) 

18 April 2007 Equinor Tanzania AS 
(Operator), Exxon 
Mobil and TPDC  

Pre-development  

3.  Block 4 
(Offshore) 

19 June 2006 Shell (Operator), Ophir 
Energy, Pavillion and 
TPDC 

Pre-development  

4.  Nyuni Area 
(Onshore) 

27 October 2011 Ndovu Resources Ltd 
(Operator), Bounty Oil 
& Gas and TPDC 

Under exploration in 
first extension period 

5.  Ruvuma 
(Onshore) 

29 October 2005 ARA Petroleum 
Tanzania Ltd 
(Operator), Ndovu 
Resources Ltd, Solo 
and TPDC 

Under pre-development 

6.  Ruvu Block 
(Onshore) 

24 October 2007 Dodsal Hydrocarbon 
and Power (Tanzania) 
Pvt Limited (Operator) 
and TPDC 

Under exploration in 
second extension period 

7.  Kilosa – 
Kilombero 
(Onshore) 

20  February 2012 Swala (Operator), 
TATA Petrodyne and 
TPDC 

Under exploration in 
initial exploration period 

8.  Mnazi Bay  
(Onshore) 

18 May 2004 M&P Exploration and 
Production TZ Ltd 
(Operator), Wentworth 
and TPDC  

Producing  

9.  Songo songo 
(Onshore) 

11 October 2001 PanAfrican Energy 
Tanzania Ltd 
(Operator) and TPDC 

Producing 

10.  Nyuni-
Kiliwani 
North  
(Onshore) 

25 March 1999 Ndovu Resources Ltd 
(Operator), RAK Gas, 
Solo, Bounty Oil & Gas 
and TPDC 

Suspended production, 
under remedial 
operations 

1.17.2 Petroleum Resources Information as at 30 June 2021 

Tanzania has discovered Gas Initially in Place (GIIP) of about 57.54 trillion cubic feet 

(TCF), out of which 47.13 TCF is offshore discovery and 10.41 TCF is onshore discovery.  

As of 30 June 2021, offshore discoveries have not yet been proven waiting for more studies 

to ascertain the reserve content and best way of extracting the resource. Highlight of 

onshore and offshore gas discoveries with their respective GIIP is shown in Figure 3. 
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Figure 3: Highlight of onshore and offshore gas discoveries with their respective GIIP 

 

1.17.3 Gas Production Operation  

Onshore natural gas discoveries have been proven to contain reserve (2P) amounting to 

1.84 TCF, which includes Songo Songo (1344 BCF), Kiliwani (27 BCF) and Mnazi Bay (469 

BCF). Summary of onshore natural gas proven reserve and the projected life span of gas 

producing fields is as indicated in Table 6. 

Songo Songo and Mnazi Bay gas fields have been producing natural gas since 2004 and 

2006 respectively. Kiliwani gas field produced 6.54 BCF of natural gas from 2016 before 

it was suspended in December, 2018 due to technical challenges. However, Ndovu 

Resources Limited (the Operator of the Block) is still undertaking studies so as to ensure 

that Kiliwani is back to production.  

In financial year 2020/21 both producing fields delivered natural gas amounting to 60.87 

BCF compared to 59.94 BCF delivered in 2019/20. The increase in production, was 

realized due to increase of demand triggered by Government industrialization initiatives. 

The two producing gas fields are expected to remain fully operational, with their 

aggregated gross production remaining unchanged at 180-200 MMscfd. The estimated 

number of years for the two producing fields, if natural gas production and consumption 

remain as they are, will be more than 13 years and 26 years for the case of Mnazi Bay and 

Songo Songo respectively. The time in which the proven reserves may last is as presented 

in the table 6 below. 

Table 6: Onshore natural gas proven reserve and projected life span of gas fields 

Field 

2P Reserve 
Estimate 
(BCF) 

Annual Gas 
Production 
(BCF) 

Total Gas 
Produced 
until 2021 
(BCF) 

Estimated # of 
years 
remaining End of life 

Mnazi Bay 468.90   24.01    138.35 13.77  March, 2035 

Songo Songo 1,344.00      33.14  469.13       26.40  October, 2047 
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Kiliwani     27.00          6.54  Suspended 

TOTAL  1,839.90  57.15   614.02      

1.17.4 Natural Gas Production 

Natural gas production depends on the demand attributed by mainly power generation 

and industrial use. The use of natural gas in households and transportation as compressed 

natural gas (CNG) for vehicles has been relatively less contributing in terms of overall 

demand. The general production trend of natural gas shows that there is an increase in 

production in financial year 2020/21, particularly from December 2020 to June 2021, 

compared to production in 2019/20 as indicated in Figure 4. The increase in production 

is a result of increase in demand, where more customers are now connected in the 

National Natural Gas Infrastructure (NNGI). 

 

Figure 4: Gas Production Comparison between financial year 2019/20 and 2020/21 for both fields 

  

1.17.5 Exploration Operations  

In the financial year 2020/21, exploration operations continued in various Blocks whereby: 

 The Operator in Ruvu Block contracted Bureau for Geophysical Prospecting (BGP) 

to acquire 3D Seismic at Ruvu Block. The acquisition of 3D seismic data started in 

April 2021 and is expected to be completed in December 2021.  

 The Operator of Ruvuma PSA continued with the procurement process of the 

contractor to acquire 3D seismic acquisition and drilling preparation of Chikumbi-

1 well.  

Generally, the exploration activities in financial year 2020/21 were slowed down following 

the outbreak of COVID-19 global pandemic. 

1.17.6 Pre-development Activities 

In financial year 2020/21, Block 1, 2 and 4 Operators continued with pre-development 

activities of their offshore gas discoveries which are expected to be commercialised 

through an LNG project. The Operator of Block 1 & 4 awarded the contract to Mc Daniel 

and Associates Consultants Limited to undertake the third-party resources verification. 
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The operator of Block 2 awarded the contract for the third-party resource’s verification 

to ERC Equipoise Limited Consultant.  

As part of offshore upstream and LNG project development, TPDC on behalf of the 

Government undertook the land compensation for an LNG location in Lindi in accordance 

with the Laws of Tanzania. 

1.17.7 Health, Safety and Environmental Issues 

Health, safety and environmental issues were given the priority and robust precautionary 

measures were taken and put in place to ensure good international and local practices 

are observed.  

1.17.8 ICT and Data Management  

In the financial year 2020/21, the renovation of data room for data management and 

storage purpose was accomplished. Further, Installation of auxiliary ICT Equipment 

including workstations, printers, photocopiers, scanners, servers and UPS, installation of 

Petrel Software for Exploration and Production data analysis and interpretation, ArcGIS 

software for spatial data management and analysis, Studio for interface, and network 

resources connectivity and ProSource software packages to Servers and Workstations was 

completed. Further to this, the Authority also developed a draft ICT policy.  

The Authority’s data room is expected to house the ICT services and Petroleum Data 

Management facility and provide main connectivity for the entire Authority and act as the 

nerve centre for the organization in supporting Authority’s business operations. The 

Integration and alignment of a modern and robust IT environment is expected to be 

completed by the end of the financial year 2021/22. 

1.17.9 Reconnaissance Operations  

During the financial year 2020/21 the drilling of Luono-1 shallow stratigraphic borehole 

in the Eyasi – Wembere Basin operated by TPDC was conducted to a total depth of 234m. 

Eyasi - Wembere basin is located in the Northern part of Tanzania along the Eastern 

Branch of the Great East African Rift System. TPDC is planning to undertake Amplified 

Geochemical Imaging (AGI) for analysis of micro seeps. 

1.17.10 Approval of Annual Work Plan and Budget 

The Work Program and Budget Meetings with Oil Companies are conducted at the end of 

each calendar year, with an objective of discussing the work program and expenditure of 

that particular year and approving the proposed work program and budget for the 

subsequent year for each PSA.  

Nine (9) out ten (10) planned meetings were conducted in December, 2020 where 

Operators presented to the Authority their proposed work program and budgets for the 
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year 2021. The proposed work program and budgets were approved by the Authority after 

deliberations.  

1.17.11 Permit and License Applications  

In the financial year 2020/2021, the Authority as an advisor to the Minister for petroleum 

affairs, assessed and determined an application for Exploration License over the Mnazi 

Bay North Block which was submitted in 2018/19 by TPDC. The Authority rendered its 

advice to the Minister on the application upon its determination of the technical and 

economic feasibility of the received proposal. Government decision on this application is 

yet to be determined.  

The Authority also received an application from TPDC of an exploration license over Eyasi-

Wembere for advice to the Minister for Energy. As part of the review process of the 

application, additional information was requested and the process was ongoing at the 

year end.   

1.18 ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT  

The Authority’s internal control systems have been designed to manage, rather than 

eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve business objectives and provide reasonable 

assurance against material misstatement or loss. The control environment is strong with 

a robust organizational structure, risk identification and evaluation process, information 

and financial reporting systems, investment appraisal process, strong internal audit and 

a robust fraud management system. Review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 

controls is delegated and carried out by the Board Audit Committee.  

The Board Audit Committee is responsible for reviewing the effectiveness of the 

Authority’s risk management, internal control systems and operations and monitoring the 

controls which are in force to ensure the integrity of the financial information reported 

to stakeholders.  

1.19 PSA AUDITS 

Under the Petroleum Act (PA), 2015, PURA is mandated to audit all matters relating to 

assessment, collection of oil and gas revenue together with costs of exploration, 

production, development and sale of oil and gas. 

As at 30 June 2021, PURA had engaged 8 out 10 planned PSAs audits; the remaining 2 PSAs 

audits (Block 2 and Ruvu Block) were not engaged due to the COVID-19 pandemic that 

limited PURA’s access to the operator’s offices.  

Audits undertaken led into the disallowance of recoverable costs amounting to USD 

2,316,003.67 from PSA cost pool which would have deprived the Government of its share 

in the appropriation of profit gas. Cumulative costs amounting to USD.  16,615,004.11 

have been disallowed from the PSA Cost pool since PURA took over the PSA audit 
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engagements.  Cumulative exploration costs which are still in dispute and not yet agreed 

for disallowance by both parties (PURA and IOCs) amounted to USD 59,565,523.00 by the 

end of the year. However, effort have been made to sort out with IOC’s. The table below 

indicate the amount from each block 

BLOCK  UNADJUSTED AMOUNT (USD) 

BLOCK 1  11,872,394.51 

BLOCK 4 10,985,793.66 

BLOCK 2 15,842,084.99 

KILOSA KILOMBERO 96,731.41 

RUVU 0 

MNAZI BAY 4,311,309.09 

KILIWANI DEVT. LICENSE 66,032.05 

NYUNI  0 

RUVUMA 307,006.79 

SONGOSONGO 13,962,338.40 

SOUTH RUKWA  2,121,832.48 

TOTAL 59,565,523.38 

1.20 LOCAL CONTENT 

Among the functions conferred to PURA under the Petroleum Act, 2015 is to promote local 

content including supporting National enterprises and Tanzanians to participate in the 

petroleum upstream industry. PURA has been monitoring the Implementation of Local 

Content as provided for in the Petroleum Act, 2015 and Petroleum (Local Content) 

Regulations, 2017.  

During financial year 2020/21, PURA developed Local Content Guidelines that will assist 

in effectively planning, implementing and reporting of the Local Content by the 

participants in upstream petroleum operations. Further, PURA has established a web-

based system called Common Qualification System (CQS) that will be used to maintain 

Database of local supplier and services providers. 

In areas where there are petroleum operations, the Authority experienced achievement 

in Local content implementation. The status of employment in the ongoing project 

operations at Ruvu Block (3D seismic acquisition project) and Songo Songo 

Block(compression project) is as summarized in figure 5 below.  
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Figure 5: Number of Expatriates Vs Local Employees in Ruvu and Songo Songo Projects  

 

On part of supplying goods and services for the above mentioned projects, procurement 

of goods and services from local companies were USD 32,292,517.56 while from foreign 

companies were USD 23,579,393.89. 

On Publicity and Awareness, the Authority participated in 45th Dar es Salaam International 

Trade Fair (Saba Saba) and 4th Exhibition of Funds and Economic Empowerment Programs 

held in Arusha. Further, the Authority organised over 30 interviews with various media 

outlets, and conducted two workshops for journalists and editors from several media 

houses. 

31

358

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Expatriates Locals

Em
p

lo
ye

es
 N

u
m

b
er

Employment Category

Ruvu Project (3D Seismic Acquisition Project) 

45

98

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Expatriates Locals

Em
p

lo
ye

e 
N

u
m

b
er

Employment Category

Songo Songo (Compression Project)



 

_______________________________________________________________ 
Controller and Auditor General  AR/PA/PURA/2020/21 

22 

1.21 FUTURE DEVELOPMENT  

In the process of making the Authority full operational and financially sound to undertake 

its operations, the following future developments are planed: 

a) Capacity building to its staff through facilitating them to attend various professional 

and technical trainings; 

b) Acquisition of plot for office accommodation; 

c) Construction of Petroleum Data Storage;  

d) Acquisition and installation of data storage facilities; 

e) Transfer of petroleum data from TPDC to PURA; 

f) Preparation of licensing strategies for future licensing rounds; 

g) Acquisition of operating Computer infrastructure for oil and gas exploration and 

production. 

 

1.22 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

In the financial year 2020/21, a total of TZS 4,469,774,975 was collected from own source 

as regulatory levy, which is equivalent to 110% of the budgeted amount of TZS. 

4,050,000,000. However, the Authority realized an additional sum of TZS 2,078,111,125 as 

regulatory levy for the year 2020/21 which is still outstanding. This additional amount 

resulted from the collection of annual exploration fees which was initially not budgeted for. 

In the financial year 2019/20, PURA started to collect regulatory levy and budgeted to 

collect TZS 1,486,501,259.00 while a total amount of TZS 727,173,235.40 equivalent to 49% 

of the budget was collected as Regulatory Levy (Own Source) from two natural gas producing 

field (Mnazi Bay and Songo Songo).   

On part of Government Subvention, a total of TZS 2,638,052,663 (85%) was received during 

the year under review out of the Projected Government Subvention of TZS 3,112,303,209.00 

which excluded the carry over committed fund of TZS 140,797,000. In the financial year 

2019/20, sum of TZS 2,052,709,280 (95%) of the Government subvention was received out 

of the projected amount TZS 2,169,558,213. 

Table 8: Summary of Budget Estimates and Actual Values 

Description Approved 
Budget2020/21 

Actual 2020/21 Approved Budget 
2019/20 

Actual 2019/20 

TZS TZS TZS TZS 

Revenue 
Estimates 

    

Government 
Subvention 

1,689,558,213 1,689,558,000 1,689,558,213.00 1,534,481,779.93 

PE 1,422,744,996 948,494,663 480,000,000.00 518,227,500.00 
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Own Source  4,050,000,000 4,469,774,975 1,486,501,259.00 727,173,235 

Other Sources 
–carry over 
budget 

   
71,774,589.76 

 

 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

7,162,303,209 7,107,827,638 3,727,834,061.76 2,779,882,515.3
3 

Recurrent 
Expenditure 

    

PE  1,422,744,996 932,924,653 480,000,000.00 516,816,155.68 

OC Recurrent 
Expenditure 

1,689,558,213 
 

1,490,654,462 1,689,558,213.00 
 

1,441,363,478.13 

Carry over 
budget 

140,797,000 140,797,000 71,774,589.76 
 

71,774,589.76 

OS Recurrent 
Expenditure 

3,000,000,000 2,902,472,483 1,486,501,259.00 727,173,235.40 

OS 
Development 
Expenditure 

1,050,000,000 270,365,062 - - 

TOTAL 
RECURRENT 
EXPENDITURE 

7,303,100,209 5,737,213,660 3,727,834,061.76 2,757,127,458.9
7 

 

1.23 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTION 

Details of related party transactions are contained in the financial statements note 2.15. 

1.24 RELATIONSHIP WITH STAKEHOLDERS 

The Authority’s main stakeholders include Ministry of Energy, Ministry of Finance and 

Planning, TPDC, Oil Companies undertaking upstream activities, EWURA, NEEC, OSHA, 

NEMC, TRA and other Government Agencies. During the year 2020/21 in comparison to 

previous year the Authority maintained good relationship with these stakeholders.  

1.25 OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1.25.1 Revenue 

In the financial year 2020/21 the Approved budget for own source revenue was TZS. 

4,050,000,000.00 while the actual amount collected was 4,469,774,975 which is 110% of the 

budgeted revenue. In the financial year 2019/20, PURA budgeted to collect 

TZS.1,486,501,259.00 while the actual amount collected was TZS. 727,173,235.40 which 

was equivalent to 49% of the targeted amount. This Own Source revenue as Regulatory Levy 

is collected from two natural gas producing field (Mnazi Bay and Songo Songo).   

During the financial year 2020/21, PURA received Government subvention for Personal 

Emoluments and Other charges amounting to TZS. 2,638,052,663 (85%) out of the budgeted 

amount of TZS 3,112,303,209.00, whereas in the financial year 2019/20 other charges and 
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Personal Emoluments amounting to TZS 2,052,709,279.93 (95%) was received out of the 

budgeted amount of TZS.2,169,558,000.  

1.25.2 Expenditure 

The Authority incurred various expenses in the financial year ended 30 June, 2021. These 

expenditures included: 

1.25.2.1 Wages, Salaries, Employment benefits and Other Staff related costs 

During the year ended June, 2021 TZS 2,959,863,597(2019/20 TZS 1,598,367,688) was 

spent for the Wages, Salaries, Other Employment benefit and other related costs exclude 

Salaries and the associated statutory contributions for staff who were assigned to the 

Authority. Salaries and other statutory contributions of the seconded staff were paid by 

the respective employers. 

1.25.2.2 Supplies and Consumable Goods 

During the year under review the  expenditure incurred for Supplies and Consumable goods 

was TZS. 2,053,153,200(2019/20 TZS 1,060,185,232.34) were spent. 

1.25.2.3 Acquisition/Constructions of Property, Plant and Equipment 

During the year under review, the Authority acquired new Assets worth TZS. 411,685,654 

(2019/20TZS 24,320,800.00).  

1.25.2.4 Commitments and Payables 

There were commitments worth TZS 204,930,499.52 and other unpaid expenses 

amounting to TZS 90,212,526 (2019/20 TZS 125,201,767.32).  

1.25.2.5 Directors Fees and other Board Expenses 

During the year under review the annual fees worth TZS 47,000,000 for Board of Directors 

were paid based on the Treasury Registrar’s circular No.1 of 2020. 

1.25.2.6 Losses 

There are no losses outstanding up to the year ending 30th June, 2021 as it was in financial 

year 2019/20.  

1.25.2.7 Guarantee 

The Authority has not made any guarantee during the year ended 30 June 2021 as it was 

in financial year 2019/20. 
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1.25.2.8 Outstanding Loans 

At the closure of the period there were no outstanding loans as it was in financial year 

2019/20. 

1.25.2.9 Salaries to Employee 

During the year ended 30 June 2021, the Authority had 51 staff. As at 30 June 2021 the 

sum of TZS 948,494,663 (2019/20 TZS 518,227,500) were paid as gross salaries to these 

employees.  

1.25.2.10 Extra Ordinary items 

During the period there were no extra ordinary items recorded as it was in financial year 

2019/2020 

1.26 STAFF WELFARE 

1.26.1 Management & Other staff relationship 

There is a continued good relationship among PURA staff, Acting Director General, the 

Board of Directors and the Ministry of Energy for the year 2020/21, the same to the 

financial year 2019/20.  

1.26.2 Staffing 

During the year, PURA’s operations were carried out by 51 employees recruited and some 

were transferred from other government institutions compared to 33 employees (Including 

5 seconded staff) in 2019/20.  

The Authority planned to recruit 18 staff in the financial year 2020/21. However, only 8 

employees were recruited as per permit from PO-Establishment and the remaining 10 still 

awaiting for recruitment permit. 

1.27 CHARITABLE AND POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION  

PURA did not make any political contribution during the year, the same to the financial 

year 2019/20.  

1.28 PREJUDICIAL ISSUES 

There were no prejudicial issues within the Authority, the same to the financial year 

2019/20.  
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1.29 KEY CHALLENGES 

Some of activities were not conducted as scheduled due to COVID-19 global pandemic. 

Insufficiency of staff to effectively implement the planned activities also poses additional 

challenge. In the financial year 2018/19, the Authority lacked Petroleum Data storage 

facilities and enough manpower to manage Petroleum Data. This made the Authority to 

assign its responsibility of Data Management to TPDC to continue handling petroleum data 

on its behalf. In addition, the Authority faced risks of slow pace of approval of PURA’s 

operationalization instrument, lack of permanent office building and insufficiency of 

permanent staff. 

1.30 THE WAY FORWARD 

The Authority has renovated three rooms which are used for storage of electronic data. 

In addition, the Authority continued to make close follow-up on securing recruitment 

permit from the relevant authority. 

1.31 GENDER PARITY 

Out of the total number of staff in place as of 30 June 2021, 31 staff were males and 20 

were females, while in the year (2019/20) corresponding number of staff were 20 males 

and 13 females including 5 seconded staff. It is the plan of the Authority to increase the 

number of females so as to bring gender equality. 

1.32 AUDITORS 

According to Section 232 of the Petroleum Act 2015, the auditor of the Authority is the 

Controller and Auditor General. 
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2.0 STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

The Board of PURA is responsible for preparation of the annual Financial Statements, 

which give a true and fair view of the entity’s state of affairs and its operating results 

in accordance with International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) on Accrual 

Basis, in conformity with the provision of the Public Finance Act No. 6 of 2001 (Revised 

2020) Section 30(2) & (4) and the Petroleum Act, 2015 Section 232(2). This responsibility 

includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the 

preparation and presentation of the financial statements that are free from material 

misstatement, whether on account of fraud or error, selecting and applying appropriate 

accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the 

circumstances which provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded are 

within statutory authority, and properly record the use of all public financial resources 

accordingly. 

To the best of our knowledge, the system of internal control has operated adequately 

throughout the reporting period and that the records and underlying accounts provide a 

reasonable basis for the preparation of the Financial Statements for the year ended 30 

June 2021. 

Procurement of goods works and consultancy and non-consultancy services, to the 

extent that they are reflected in these financial statements, have been undertaken in 

accordance with the Public Procurement Act, 2011 and its Regulations of 2013 as 

amended in 2016. 

The Board of PURA accept responsibility for the integrity of these financial statements, 

the information they contain and their compliance with the Public Finance Act No. 6 of 

2001 and its Regulations; Petroleum Act 2015, International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards (IPSAS) Accruals basis; and Guidelines issued by National Board of Accountants 

and Auditors (NBAA) and Paymaster General and Accountant General. 

In our opinion, nothing has come to the attention of the Management that the financial 

statements do not present fairly all material aspect of the operations of PURA and will 

remain a going concern for the next twelve months from the date of these statements. 
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3.0 DECLARATION OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE 

The National Board of Accountants and Auditors (NBAA), according to the power 

conferred under the Auditors and Accountants (Registration) Act. No. 33 of 1972, as 

amended by Act No. 2 of 1995, requires financial statements to be accompanied with a 

declaration issued by the Head of Finance/Accounting responsible for the preparation 

of Financial Statements of the entity concerned. It is the duty of a Professional 

Accountant to assist the Board of Directors to discharge the responsibility of preparing 

financial statements of an entity showing true and fair view of the entity’s position and 

performance in accordance with applicable International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis and statutory financial reporting requirements. Full legal 

responsibility for the preparation of financial statements rests with the Board of 

Directors/Governing Body as under Directors Responsibility statement on an earlier 

page.  

I Rogasian Ngumbi, Finance and Accounts Manager of PURA, hereby acknowledge my 

responsibility of ensuring that financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 have 

been prepared in compliance with applicable accounting standards and statutory 

requirements.  

I thus confirm that the financial statements give a true and fair view position of PURA 

as on that date and that they have been prepared based on properly maintained financial 

records.   
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4.0 INDEPENDENT REPORT OF THE CONTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

 

Director General, 

Petroleum Upstream Regulatory Authority (PURA), 

P.O. Box 11439, 

Dar es Salaam. 

 

4.1 REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Opinion 

I have audited the financial statements of Petroleum Upstream Regulatory Authority (PURA), 

which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021, and the statement of 

financial performance, statement of changes in net assets and cash flow statement and the 

statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts for the year then ended, as well as the 

notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

 

In my opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly in all material respects, 

the financial position of PURA as at 30 June 2021, and its financial performance and its cash 

flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards (IPSAS) Accrual basis of accounting. 

 

Basis for Opinion  

I conducted my audit in accordance with the International Standards of Supreme Audit 

Institutions (ISSAIs). My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the 

section below entitled “Responsibilities of the Controller and Auditor General for the Audit of 

the Financial Statements”. I am independent of PURA in accordance with the International 

Ethics Standards Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA 

Code) together with the National Board of Accountants and Auditors (NBAA) Code of Ethics, and 

I have fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.   

 

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for my opinion. 

 

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in my professional judgment, were of most 

significance in my audit of the financial statements of the current period. I have determined 

that there are no key audit matters to communicate in my report. 

 

Other Information  

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 

Director’s Report and the Declaration by the Head of Finance but does not include the financial 

statements and my audit report thereon.  
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My opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and I do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with my audit of the financial 

statements, my responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider 

whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or my 

knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

 

If, based on the work I have performed on the other information that I obtained prior to the 

date of this audit report, I conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 

information, I am required to report that fact. I have nothing to report in this regard. 

 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 

Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 

in accordance with IPSAS and for such internal control as management determines is necessary 

to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error.  

 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity’s 

ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 

liquidate the entity or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity’s financial reporting 

process. 

 

Responsibilities of the Controller and Auditor General for the Audit of the Financial 

Statements 

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an audit 

report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISSAIs will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 

material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 

the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

 

As part of an audit in accordance with ISSAIs, I exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional skepticism throughout the audit. I also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 

obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for 

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
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 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 

exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the entity’s ability 

to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required 

to draw attention in my audit report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 

or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on 

the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my audit report. However, future events or 

conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 

I communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 

planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 

deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit. 

 

 I also provide those charged with governance with a statement that I have complied with 

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence and to communicate with them all 

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on my independence, 

and where applicable, related safeguards.  

 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, I determine those 

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current 

period and are, therefore, the key audit matters. I describe these matters in my audit report 

unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely 

rare circumstances, I determine that a matter should not be communicated in my report 

because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the 

public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

In addition, Sect. 10 (2) of the Public Audit Act, Cap 418 (R.E 2021) requires me to satisfy myself 

that the accounts have been prepared in accordance with the appropriate accounting 

standards. 

 

Further, Sect. 48(3) of the Public Procurement Act, 2011(amended in 2016) requires me to state 

in my annual audit report whether or not the audited entity has complied with the procedures 

prescribed in the Procurement Act and its Regulations. 
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4.2 REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH LEGISLATIONS 

 

Compliance with the Public Procurement Laws 

 

Subject matter: Compliance audit on procurement of works, goods and services 

I performed a compliance audit on procurement of works, goods and services in the Petroleum 

Upstream Regulatory Authority for the financial year 2020/21 as per the Public Procurement 

Laws of Tanzania. 

 

Conclusion  

Based on the audit work performed, I state that, except for the matters described below, 

procurement of works, goods and services of  PURA is generally in compliance with the 

requirements of the Public Procurement Laws 

 

(i) Procurements processed and awarded outside TANePS - TZS 1.03 Billion  

Circular No 4 of the Ministry of Finance issued on 23 October 2019 to all Accounting Officers 

requires all public entities to process procurements through Tanzania National e-

Procurement System (TANePS) for effective procurement records, in case of any technical 

issues encountered should contact PPRA for assistance. To the contrary, I noted PURA did 

not use TANePS in processing all the procurement made worth TZS 1.03 Billion for the 

financial year 2020/21. 

 

(ii) Non-compliance noted during tender awarding process 

Sect. 75 of Public Procurement Act, 2011 [as amended in 2016] requires the tender board 

to review evaluation and recommendation made by the Procurement Management Unit 

(PMU) and may either approve the recommendation and authorize acceptance of the tender 

and award a contract in the form specified in the tender documents; or  refuse to authorize 

recommendation for award of the tenders and refer the evaluation to the PMU with an 

instruction to re-evaluate the tenders or retendering or other action.  

 

To the contrary, I noted the tender board proceeded with approval for awarding the 

contract based on report prepared by PMU staff and not from the evaluation committee. 

The PMU analysis report considers only price as the criteria for selecting bidder to be 

awarded the tender.  
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5.0 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
5.1 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 
   

2021  
   

2020  
 Note TZS               TZS 

ASSETS     

Current Asset     

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9 1,509,691,499  139,077,521 

Inventories 12 61,325,380  75,584,955 

Prepayments 11 264,551,505  5,000,000 

Receivables 10/17 2,143,935,682  1,134,481,347 

Total Current Asset  3,979,504,066  1,354,143,823 

Non-Current Asset 
Intangible Assets                                                                      

 
   20 

 
2,872,705,626 

  

Property, Plant and Equipment 4 1,215,626,111  58,400,432 

Total Non-Current Asset  4,088,331,737  58,400,432 

TOTAL ASSETS  8,067,835,803  1,412,544,255 

 
LIABILITIES 

    

Current Liabilities                                                                        
    
 

 
 

  
 
 

Payables and Accruals 13 144,752,526  125,201,767 

Total Current Liabilities  144,752,526  125,201,767 
 

Non-Current Liabilities 
 
Deferred Income -Capital                         
Total Current Liabilities 

 
 
   19 

 
 

3,923,504,935 
3,923,504,935 

  
 

0 
0 
 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  4,068,257,461  125,201,767 

Net Assets  3,999,578,342  1,287,342,488 

 
NET ASSETS/EQUITY 

    

Capital Contributed by:     

Accumulated Surpluses/Deficits  3,999,578,342  1,287,342,488 

TOTAL NET ASSETS/EQUITY  3,999,578,342 
 
 

 1,287,342,488 
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5.2 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

    

  2021  2020  
 Notes TZS TZS 

REVENUE    

        

Revenue from Non-Exchange transaction 5A 3,319,213,120 2,052,709,280 
Revenue from Exchange transaction 5B 5,447,605,555 1,827,453,782 
Total Revenue  8,766,818,675 3,880,163,062 

    

EXPENSES AND TRANSFERS    

Expenses 
Amortization of Intangible Assets 

 
    20 379,587,558                                     0 

Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 6 2,936,373,574 1,598,367,688 
Supplies and Consumables Used 7 2,053,153,200 1,060,185,232 
Maintenance Expenses 8 121,339,044 54,448,131 
Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment 4 324,129,445 21,155,647 
Total Expenses  5,814,582,821   2,734,156,698 

    

Transfer    

Grants, subsidies and other Transfer payments 18 240,000,000 20,000,000 
Total Transfer  240,000,000 20,000,000 
    

TOTAL EXPENSES AND TRANSFERS  6,054,582,821 2,754,156,698 
Surplus for the Year  2,712,235,854 1,126,006,364 
 

                                  
The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. 
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5.3 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 

 

Accumulated 
Surplus/(Deficit) Total 

 TZS TZS 

   

Opening Balance as at 1 July 2020 1,287,342,488 1,287,342,488 

Surplus for the Year 2,712,235,854 2,712,235,854 

Closing Balance as at 30 June 2021 3,999,578,342 3,999,578,342 

   

Opening Balance as at 1 July 2019 161,336,124 161,336,124 

Surplus for the Year 1,126,006,364 1,126,006,364 
Closing Balance as at 30 June 2020 1,287,342,488 1,287,342,488 

 
 
The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. 
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5.4 CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

 
 

 NOTE 2021 2020  
  TZS TZS  
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
RECEIPTS 

 
  

 

 
Revenue Grant – Non – exchange transactions 

21 2,638,052,663 2,052,709,280 
 

Funds Received   - Exchange transactions 21 
 

4,469,774,975 
 

727,173,235 
 

Total Receipts  7,107,827,638 2,779,882,515  
 
PAYMENTS 

   
 

Wages, Salaries and Employee Benefits 21 2,959,863,597 1,598,367,688  
Supplies and Consumables Used 21 2,013,373,707 1,028,617,965  
Maintenance Expenses 21 112,290,702 58,873,131  
Grants, Subsidies and other Transfer Payments 18 240,000,000 20,000,000  
Total Payments  5,325,528,006 2,705,858,784  
NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  1,782,299,632 74,023,731  
     

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES     
Investing Activities     

Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment 21 (411,685,654) (6,720,800)  
Total Investing Activities  (411,685,654) (6,720,800)  
NET CASH FLOW USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES  (411,685,654) (6,720,800)  
     

Net increase in cash and cash equivalent  1,370,613,978 67,302,931  
Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of period  139,077,521 71,774,590  
Cash and cash equivalent at end of period 9 1,509,691,499 139,077,521  

 
 
The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. 
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5.5 STATEMENT OF COMPARISON OF BUDGET AND ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 
 

 Original Budget Reallocations/Adjus
tments 

Final Budget (B) Actual Amount on 
Comparison Basis 
(A) 

Different Final 
Budget & Actual (B-
A) 

 TZS TZS TZS TZS TZS 

RECEIPTS      

Funds Received 3,112,303,209  3,112,303,209 2,638,052,663 615,047,546 
 

      

Other Revenue 3,000,000,000 1,050,000,000 4,050,000,000 4,469,774,975 (419,774,975) 
 

Total Receipts 6,112,303,209 1,190,797,000 7,162,303,209 7,107,827,638 195,272,571 
 

      

PAYMENTS      

Grants, Subsidies and 
Transfer Payments 

240,000,000 0 240,000,000 240,000,000 0.00 

Maintenance Expenses 194,600,301 14,620,200 209,220,501 112,290,702 96,929,799 

Supplies and 
Consumables Used 

2,449,396,764 20,666,800 2,470,063,564 2,013,373,707 456,689,857 

Wages, Salaries and 
Employees benefits 

3,422,233,970 86,410,000 3,508,643,970 2,959,863,597 548,780,373 
 

Acquisition of 
Property, Plant and 
Equipment 

856,072,174 19,100,000 875,172,174 411,685,654 463,486,520 

Total Payments 7,162,303,209 140,797,000 7,303,100,209 5,737,213,660 1,565,886,549 

      

Net receipts 0 0 0 1,370,613,978 -1,370,613,978 

 
The accompanying notes are integral part of these financial statements. 

 

 



PETROLEUM UPSTREAM REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PURA) 

 

38 
Controller and Auditor General  AR/PA/PURA/2020/21 

 

6.0 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 

THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

NOTE 1: GENERAL INFORMATION 

Petroleum Upstream Regulatory Authority was established by the Petroleum Act, Cap.392. Its 

mandate is to regulate and manage the petroleum resources and provide advisory services to the 

Government and the Minister responsible for petroleum affairs. PURA is located at Samora Avenue 

in Dar es Salaam. The Authority is under the Ministry of Energy. 

NOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
2.1 Basis of Preparation 

PURA’s financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Public Finance Act of 2001 

(revised 2020) and comply with the requirements of International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards (IPSAS) Accrual Basis. The financial statements are presented in Tanzania Shillings (TZS) 

and have been rounded off to the nearest shilling. 

 2.2 Functional and Presentation currency 

Items included in the financial statements of PURA are measured using the currency of the primary 

economic environment in which PURA operates (the functional currency).  The financial statements 

are presented in Tanzanian Shillings (TZS), which is PURA’s functional and presentation currency. 

2.3 Foreign currency Transactions and balances 

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Tanzanian Shillings using the exchange rates 

prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary items which are denominated in foreign 

currency are translated at the exchange rate ruling at the year end. Any foreign exchange gains and 

losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at the year-end 

exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized 

in the statement of financial performance. 

 
2.4 Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions 

Revenue from Non-Exchange Transactions is governed by IPSAS 23 and mainly comprises taxes and 

transfers. 

Revenue comprises gross inflows of economic benefits or service potential received and receivable 

by the Authority, which represents an increase in Net asset/equity, other than increases relating 

to contributions from owners. Moreover, revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable 

that the economic benefits will flow to the Authority and the revenue can be reliably measured. 

 The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized: 
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Government grants 

Government grants are not recognized until there is reasonable assurance that the Authority will 

comply with the conditions attaching to them and the grants will be received. Government grants 

whose primary condition is that the Authority should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire non-

current assets are recognized as deferred income  in the statement of financial position and 

transferred to statement of financial performance on a systematic and rational basis over the useful 

lives of the related assets. 

Other government grants are recognized as income over the periods necessary to match them with 

the costs for which they are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis. Government grants 

that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of 

giving immediate financial support to the Authority with no future related costs are recognized in 

the Statement of Financial Performance in the period in which they become receivable. 

Other transfers 

For the Authority, Other transfers include fees, fines, penalties, licenses, gifts, donations (including 

goods-in-kind), and transfers from other government entities. These are recognized when it is 

probable that the future economic benefits or service potential associated with the asset will flow 

to the entity; and the fair value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

Services-in-kind are not recognized as revenue, but are disclosed in the Financial Statements. 

However, during the year under review there was no such transaction.  

2.5  Revenue from Exchange Transactions 

Revenue from Exchange Transactions is governed by IPSAS 9. Exchange transactions are transactions 

in which one entity receives assets or services, or has liabilities extinguished, and directly gives 

approximately equal value (primarily in the form of cash, goods, services, or use of assets) to 

another entity in exchange.  

Revenue from exchange transactions is derived from Sale of goods or provision of services to third 

parties, Sale of goods or provision of services to other government agencies and the use by others 

of entity assets yielding interest, royalties and dividends. 

Revenue is recognised only when it is probable that the economic benefits or service potential 

associated with transaction will flow to the Authority. 

However, when an uncertainty arises about the collectability of an amount already included in 

revenue, the uncollectable amount, or the amount in respect of which recovery has ceased to be 

probable, is recognised as an expense, rather than as an adjustment of the amount of revenue 

originally recognised. 
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2.6  Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and bank balances in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and in hand 

and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less and is measured at 

amortised cost. For the purpose of the statement of cash flow, cash and cash equivalents consist of 

cash and cash equivalents as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts. 

2.7 Inventories 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories comprise 

all costs of purchase, costs of conversion, and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to 

their present location and condition.Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the 

ordinary course of operations, less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs 

necessary to make the sale, exchange, or distribution. Also Net realizable value  refers to the net 

amount that Authority expects to realize from the sale of inventory in the ordinary course of 

operations.  

 
2.8 Significant Accounting Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions 

The preparation of the Authority's financial statements requires management to make judgments, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and 

liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty 

about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material 

adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future. 

2.9   Property, Plant and Equipment 

Property, Plant and Equipment is stated at cost, excluding the costs of day-to-day servicing, less 

accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. Such cost includes the cost of any 

replacement parts in accordance with the related recognition criteria. 

When significant part of property, plant and equipment is replaced (Major repair or overhaul) 

valuation is performed to ascertain a new value and economic life, its cost is recognised in the 

carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria 

are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in the statement of 

performance and cash flow as incurred. The present value of the expected cost for the 

decommissioning of an asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the 

recognition criteria for a provision are met. 

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic 

benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on the derecognition of asset 

(calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the 

assets) is included in the statement of performance and cash flow statement in the year the asset 

is derecognised. The assets residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are determined 

as prescribed in the Public Asset Management Guidelines, 2019 provided by the MoFP. 
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Depreciation 

Depreciation Policy is an internal arrangement of the Authority. However, the Authority is a 

Government institution, thus it has adopted Government depreciation policy as provided in Public 

Asset Management Guidelines, 2019. 

The Government adopted Straight line method for depreciation of Public Assets which is allocated 

systematically over the useful life of the respective assets. The depreciable amount of an asset 

shall be allocated on a systematic basis over its estimated useful life. The prevailing International 

Standard for depreciation shall be applied over the useful life of the assets. In accordance with the 

Generally Acceptable Valuation Principles (GAVP), depreciation for valuation purposes shall be the 

adjustment made to the replacement cost to reflect physical deterioration, functional and 

economic obsolescence. Full month’s depreciation is charged in the month of acquisition of a fixed 

asset. 

Estimated Useful Life (EUL) 

Assets ran an economic life peculiar to themselves depending on make, constant handling and 

operational use. Some assets are continued in use much beyond the EUL due to periodical 

maintenance and repairs. Assets expected life are projected in ranges as follows: 

Depreciation Schedule: 

ASSETS Useful Life(years) RATES (%) 

Buildings 50 2 

Plant and Machinery 15 6.7 

Motor Vehicle 5 20 

Furniture and Fittings 5 20 

Computer 4 25 

Office Equipment (Printer, Photocopier and Water Dispenser 5 20 

Computer Software 3 33.3 

 

2.10 Impairment of Non-Cash Generating Assets 

Non –Cash Generating Assets are those assets managed by the Authority without an intention of 

generating a commercial return from such assets. 

The Authority assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be 

impaired. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, 

the Authority makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable Amount. An asset’s recoverable amount 

is the higher of an asset’s or cash generating unit’s (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value 

in use and is determined for an individual asset, where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its 

recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable 

amount.  
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In assessing value in use, the Authority use Depreciated Replacement Cost approach. The 

Depreciated replacement cost is measured as the reproduction or replacement cost of the asset, 

whichever is lower less accumulated depreciation calculated on the basis of such cost to reflect 

the already consumed or expired service Potential of the asset. 

2.11  Intangible Assets 

Intangible assets (consisting of Computer soft wares) acquired are measured on initial recognition 

at cost, following initial recognition, Intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated 

amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated assets are not 

capitalised and expenditure charged against surplus/deficit in the year in which the expenditure is 

incurred. 

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be finite. Intangible assets with finite lives are 

amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an 

indication that the intangible assets may be impaired. The expected useful life is approximately 3 

years. 

The amortization period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset are reviewed at least 

at each financial year end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of 

consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the assets is accounted for by changing the 

amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. 

The amortisation expense is recognized in the statement of financial performance. Gains or losses 

arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the 

disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognized in surplus/deficit when 

the assets is derecognized.  

2.12  Deferred income Capital  

This relates to capital grant received in which the related expenditure have not been incurred, 

therefore the amount is deferred to the next financial period.  

 

Grants received in monetary form for capital expenditure are recognized as deferred income-capital 

in the statement of Financial Position and are released to the statement of performance during the 

useful life of the respective non-monetary assets.  

 

2.13 Approved Budget 

The approved budget is developed on the cash basis for the period from 1st July to 30th June the 

following year. The budget is prepared on the basis of the type of expenditure and income. The 

budget is partly approved through Parliamentary allocation along with that of the MoE and partly 

by the Board of Directors relating to funds raised through own source. Re-allocation of funds is 

approved by Treasury Registrar. Financial Statements are prepared on accrual basis. A reconciliation 

is made between accrual based financial statements and budget basis which is on cash basis for 
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comparative purposes. The budget covers operations of PURA as a separate entity and not as a 

group. 

2.14 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of the Authority’s financial statements requires management to make judgments, 

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and 

liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date. However, uncertainty 

about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material 

adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future. 

2.15 Related Party 

PURA regards a related party as a person or an entity with the ability to exert control individually 

or jointly, or to exercise significant influence over the Authority. Members of the key Management 

comprises; members of the Board of Directors, Director General, Heads of Departments and Units, 

and Section Managers. 

Related Party Transactions 

The following transactions relate to related parties: - 

(a) Remuneration of the key Management personnel for the year 2020/2021 

Description 
2020/21 

TZS 
2019/20 

TZS 

Salaries and allowances - Management  849,186,500  69,348,132 

Board of Directors Members fees 47,000,000 58,240,000 

Total 896,186,500 127,588,132 

No. of Key Management Personnel 10 10 

 

2.16 Events after the Reporting date 

Events after the reporting period are those events, favourable and unfavourable, that occur 

between the end of the reporting period and the date when the financial statements are authorised 

for issue. Two types of events can be identified:  

 Those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period 

(adjusting events after the reporting period); and 

 Those that is indicative of conditions that arose after the reporting period (non-adjusting 

events after the reporting period). 

2.17 Charitable and political contribution 

There were no charitable or political contributions made. 
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2.18 Pension 

The Authority’s employees are members of the Public Service Social Security Fund (PSSSF), the plan 

is prescribed by the law that all employees in Public service must be member of PSSSF. The Authority 

and employee both contribute to the Fund. 

Besides, the Government operate insured (Health benefit) plan where contributions are made by the 

employer and employee, each contributes 3% of gross salary of the respective employee.  

Contribution percentage: 

S/N Name of the Fund Employer’s contribution Employee’s contribution 

1 PSSSF 15% 5% 

2 NHIF 3% 3% 

 

2.19  Financial Instruments 

The Authority classifies financial assets into Loans and Receivables and financial liabilities are 

measured at Amortised cost. Initially Financial Instruments are recognised at fair value when the 

Authority becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Subsequently, the 

Financial Instruments are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method less 

accumulated impairment losses. 

2.20 Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the authority has a present or constructive obligation as a result of 

past events which is probable will result in an outflow of economic benefits that can be measured 

reliably.  

2.21 Lease Arrangement 

The Authority has no any lease arrangement with building holder (TANESCO) in regard to Dar es 

Salaam office. However, the Authority has hired the office in Dodoma at PSSSF building effective 

from 1st June, 2020. The lease with PSSSF is an operating lease. Rentals payable under operating 

leases are charged as an expense to the statement of financial performance on a straight-line basis 

over the term of one year lease. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised 

as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. 

2.22 Capital Commitments 

The Authority had capital commitments of TZS 204,930,499.53 for procurement of ICT Equipment 

in financial year 2020/21.  
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NOTE 3: IPSASs issued but not yet effective 

3.1 IPSAS 41- Financial Instruments 

This will replace IPSAS 29 and will be effective on 1 January, 2023. The standard will have some 

impact to the financial statements. 

3.2 IPSAS 42- Social benefit 

This IPSAS will be effective on 1 January 2023. The standard will not have any impact to the 

operations of PURA. 

 

NOTE 4: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 

During the year under review, The Authority updated its Fixed Assets register, assessed the useful 

life and determined depreciation rates for its assets.  

Depreciable amount of assets has been allocated on a systematic basis over its useful life. With the 

guide of the Department of Government assets management of the Ministry of Finance and Planning 

economic useful life of some assets were assessed and reviewed basing on their condition and 

usefulness. Economic useful life of ICT equipment with cost of TZS 47,667,280 and other office 

equipment with cost of TZS 11,516,200 were reviewed. Total cost of the assessed assets was TZS 

59,183,480 with a carrying value of TZS 9,452,852 

During the year ended 30 June 2021 the carrying value of Property, Plant and Equipment amounted 

to TZS 1,215,626,112.  

Non-Current assets worth TZS 1,481,355,124 were acquired during the year 2020/2021 as additional 

assets, in which assets worth TZS 1,345,100,175 were received from Donors as grant hence not 

involving cash flows, while assets acquired involving cash flows amounted to TZS 136,254,949. 

During the year under review depreciation charges amounted to TZS 324,129,445 were recognized 

in the Statement of Financial Performance. 

 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT MOVEMENT SCHEDULE 
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 COMPUTER (TZS) FURNITURE AND FITTINGS 
(TZS) 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
(TZS) 

TOTAL (TZS) 

COST     

At 1 July 2020 47,667,280 17,600,000 50,887,600 116,154,880 

Add: Acquisition During the Year 
2020/21 

1,269,442,539 55,620,303 156,292,282 1,481,355,124 

Less: Disposal/Adjustment During the 
Year 2020/21 

- - - - 

Total Cost: 1,317,109,819 73,220,303 207,179,882 1,597,510,004 

DEPRECIATION:     

At 1 July 2020 40,517,188 293,333.33 16,943,926.70 57,754,448.04 

Add: Charge During the Year 2020/21 280,694,048 11,777,944 31,657,453 324,129,445 

     

Depreciation At 30 June 2021 321,211,236 12,071,277 48,601,380 381,883,893 

Net Book Value/Carrying Amount as at 
30 JUNE 2021 

995,898,583 61,149,026 158,578,502 1,215,626,111 

     

COST     

At 1 JULY 2019 47,667,280 - 44,166,800 91,834,080 

Add: Acquisition During the Year 
2019/20 

- 17,600,000 6,720,800 24,320,800 

Less: Disposal/Adjustments During the 
Year 2019/20 

- - - - 

Total Cost: 47,667,280 17,600,000 50,887,600 116,154,880 

DEPRECIATION:     

At 1 July 2019 28,600,368  7,998,433 36,598,801 

Add: Charge During the Year 2019/20 11,916,820 293,333.33- 8,945,495 21,155,647 

Less: Disposal During the Year 2019/20 - - - - 

Depreciation At 30 June 2020 40,517,188 293,333.33 16,943,926.33 57,754,447.67 

Net Book Value/Carrying Amount as at 
30 June 2020 

7,150,092 17,306,666.67 33,943,673.67 58,400,432.33 
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NOTE 5: REVENUE 

During the year 2020/21, the Authority received revenue from both, exchange and non-

exchange transaction as described in the table below. Revenue from non- exchange transactions 

includes amortised revenue TZS 681,160,457 which is made up of TZS 673,888,424 an amortized 

amount being equivalent of Depreciation charge of non-current Assets acquired through Grant 

and TZS 7,272,033 an amount of grant that was used to procure computer accessories. 

 

5A: REVENUE FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTION (AMORTISED REVENUE) 

S/N Details  2021 2020 

   TZS TZS 

1 Government Subvention (OC) Government of 
Tanzania  

    
1,689,558,000 

    
1,534,481,780 

2 Personal Emolument (PE) Government of 
Tanzania 

 
948,494,663 

      
518,227,500.00 

3 Subvention Non-Monetary -
Capital from AfDB 

Donor                    
681,160,457 

                  - 

 TOTAL  3,319,213,120 2,052,709,280 

5B: REVENUE FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS (OTHER REVENUE) 

S/N Details Funder 2021 2020 

   TZS TZS 

1 Service levy on production   3,923,060,419 1,827,453,782 

2 Service levy on Exploration 1,524,545,136 - 

  
TOTAL 

          
5,447,605,555 

  
1,827,453,782 

NOTE 6: WAGES, SALARIES AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

 2021  2020  
 TZS TZS 
Acting Allowance 78,989,736  43,850,132  
Civil Servants 948,494,662  516,816,156  
Court Attire 2,400,000 - 
Electricity - 20,083,000  
Electricity Allowance 60,680,276 51,715,500  
Extra-Duty 280,745,000  198,700,000  
Food and refreshment 107,221,274 3,200,000 
Hardship allowance 16,345,000 - 
Honoraria 446,446,597 305,585,400  
Housing allowance 89,650,724  33,762,500  
Leave Travel 13,133,100 - 
Sitting Allowance 306,958,479  218,040,000  
Special Allowance 0  180,000,000  
Subsistence allowance 12,120,000 0 
Telephone 69,479,226 12,755,000  
Transport allowance 400,249,500 0 
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NOTE 7: SUPPLIES AND CONSUMABLES USED 

Water allowance 103,460,000 0 
Water and Waste Disposal 0 13,860,000  

 
Total  2,936,373,574 1,598,367,688 

    2021 

TZS   

2020 

TZS 

Advertising and Publication 35,321,550 - 

Air Travel Tickets 89,708,688 12,110,069 

Audit fees 54,540,000 15,000,000 

Bank Charges and Commissions - 2,852,531 

Books, Reference and Periodicals 1,520,750 - 

Conference Facilities 55,851,454 17,341,000 

Diesel 32,856,772 26,790,500 

Directors fee 47,000,000 58,240,000 

Electricity 36,811,599 21,200,000 

Entertainment 23,700,000 10,300,000 

Exhibition, Festivals and Celebrations 20,934,966 - 

Food and Refreshments 115,962,880 110,389,285 

Foreign Exchange Equalization -5,436,690 19,469 

Gifts and Prizes - 10,140,000 

Ground Transport (Bus, Train, Water) 107,225,060 57,264,191 

Ground travel (bus, railway taxi, etc) 1,800,000 - 

Health Insurance 465,331 703,000 

Internet and Email connections 9,207,153 - 

Lubricants - 220,000 

Newspapers and Magazines 2,671,350 1,800,000 

Office Consumables (papers, pencils, 

pens and stationaries) 

80,301,582 20,070,046 

Outsourcing Costs (includes cleaning 

and security services) 

39,987,800 42,038,650 

Per Diem - Domestic 1,027,539,464 494,329,884 

Per Diem - Foreign 35,561,878 59,508,001 

Posts and Telegraphs 49,500 88,500 

Printing and Photocopy paper 20,977,680 51,387,218 

Protective Clothing, footwear and 

gears 

- 586,000 

Remuneration of Instructors 26,720,000 9,768,000 

Rent - Office Accommodation 39,628,648 10,818,168 

Specialised Medical Supplies 400,000 0 

Subscription Fees 2,558,540 1,800,000 

Telephone Charges (Land Lines) 1,031,391 1,600,000 



PETROLEUM UPSTREAM REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PURA) 

 

49 
Controller and Auditor General  AR/PA/PURA/2020/21 

 

 

NOTE 8: MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

 

NOTE 9: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 

These are cash balances at the end of the financial year they include cash book balances of 
collection accounts and expenditure accounts. During the year under review the cash and cash 
equivalent was TZS 1,509,691,499 compared to TZS 139,077,521 of previous financial year of 
2019/2020. The balance of cash and cash equivalent of previous year included overdrawn 
amount in USD BOT collection account of TZS. 18,985,747 which was cleared in the subsequent 
financial year 2020/2021. 

 

 

 

 

Tuition Fees 133,989,494 11,970,000 

Uniforms and Ceremonial Dresses 14,035,360 7,347,600 

Visa Application Fees 231,000 4,503,120 

Total  2,053,153,200 1,060,185,232 

 2021 

TZS   

2020 

TZS 

Computers, printers, scanners, and other computer 

related equipment 

14,238,031 - 

Electrical and Other Cabling Materials 5,316,342 150,000 

Mechanical, electrical, and electronic spare parts - 3,604,861 

Motor Vehicles and Water Craft 24,952,057 34,640,270 

Outsource Maintenance Contract Services 69,659,614 - 

Paint and Weather Protection Coatings 623,000 7,665,000 

Photocopiers - 7,130,000 

Pipes and Fittings - 658,000 

Telephones and Office PABX systems - 600,000 

Tyres and Batteries 6,550,000 - 

Total 121,339,044  54,448,131  

BoT Own source Collection Account 309,181,409 4,588 
Own source Development Expenditure 391,067,178 - 
Own source Recurrent Expenditure GF 9,379,027 7,186,137 
Recurrent Expenditure Cash Account 263,915,226 145,899,728 
Unapplied Cash Account 4,653,702 4,972,815 
USD BOT Collection Account 531,494,957 (18,985,747) 
   
Total 1,509,691,499 139,077,521 
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NOTE 10: RECEIVABLES 

 

NOTE 11: PREPAYMENTS 

 2021 
TZS  

2020 
TZS  

Prepayment to Government Entities;  
Amount advanced to GPSA for acquisition of Motor 
Vehicle 

264,551,505  5,000,000 

 264,551,505  5,000,000 
 
NOTE 12: INVENTORIES 
Consumables  58,648,646  74,915,260 

Fuel 2,676,734  669,695  
 61,325,380  75,584,955  

 
NOTE 13: PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS 

  

   
Office Rent-PSSSF Dodoma 2,986,816  

   
Other Accounts Payables   
Commissioner for Domestic Revenue (PAYE) 36,414,714  

Deductions (Various) 16,408,587  
   
Staff Claim:   

Leave Travel 1,480,000  
Sitting Allowance 2,400,000  
 56,703,301           0 

Supplies of goods and services:    
TEMESA 5,316,342  
Bon Home’s 3,732,000  

Mary Simon Mella 3,850,000  
Chance Technology 6,885,300  
TTCL 23,395  

Rezubi General Supplies 1,370,000  
RESI 900,000  
EDEN Signwriting 300,000  

Matemelela Newspaper 528,000  
Jaffery Industries Saini Ltd 2,553,043  
Audit Fee 54,540,000  

 79,998,080 120,228,952.32 
Commissioner for Domestic Revenue (W/Tax) 410,626  
Unapplied Deposit Account 4,653,703 4,972,815.00  

 2021 (TZS) 2020 (TZS) 

Imprest Receivable 65,824,557 34,200,800 

Trade Receivables (Note 17) 2,078,111,125 1,100,280,547 

Total 2,143,935,682 1,134,481,347 
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 144,752,526 125,201,767.32 

NOTE 14: PPE NOT RECOGNISED IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

In Financial year ended 30 June 2020, the Authority received Office, Furniture and Equipment 

from MoE and Equinor. These assets were waiting for valuation process to determine deemed 

cost to be included in the Fixed Asset Register as per IPSAS 17 requirements. During the financial 

year ended 30 June 2021 the Authority didn’t manage to value the assets instead the exercise 

of valuation was done in September, 2021 in the financial year 2021/22. 

During the year 2020/21, the Authority spent TZS 116,497,011(2019/20 TZS 54,448,131) for 

maintenance of motor vehicle, office and other office equipment. It has to be known that 

routine maintenance includes expenses related to two motor vehicles used by PURA but still are 

controlled by the Ministry of Energy waiting for transfer.   

The list of transferred office furniture and equipment: 

S/N Detail/Type Quantity Location Value (TZS) 

1 Office table 12 PURA -HQ N/A 

2 Cabinet 7 PURA -HQ N/A 

3 Office Chair 19 PURA -HQ N/A 

4 Microwave 1 PURA -HQ N/A 

5 Printer 3 PURA -HQ N/A 

6 Self-cabinet 1 PURA -HQ N/A 

The list of Motor Vehicle not yet transferred 

S/N Detail/Type Quantity Location Value (TZS) 

1 Toyota – Prado TX (STL 3141) 1 PURA -HQ N/A 

2 Toyota – Prado TX (DFPA 849) 1 PURA -HQ N/A 
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NOTE 15: EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN BUDGET AGAINST ACTUAL 

(i) Budget reallocation were approved both by the Board of Directors and the Treasury Registrar according to the 

provisions of the Budget Act. 

 Original Budget Reallocations/ 
Adjustments 

Final Budget (B) Actual Amount on 
Comparison Basis (A) 

Different Final 
Budget & Actual 
(B-A) 

Remark’s 

 TZS TZS TZS TZS TZS  

RECEIPTS       

Funds 
Received 

3,112,303,209 140,797,000 3,253,100,209     2,638,052,663 615,047,546 Due to the number 
of employees 
expected to be 
employed were not 
recruited and 
effect of Dummy 
Salary  

       

Other Revenue 3,000,000,000 1,050,000,000 4,050,000,000     4,469,774,975 (419,774,975) Collection of Trade 
receivables of 
2019/20 and 
increase in gas sold 

Total Receipts 6,112,303,209 1,190,797,000 7,303,100,209       7,107,827,638 195,272,571  

       

PAYMENTS       

Grants, 
Subsidies and 
Transfer 
Payments 

240,000,000 0 240,000,000 240,000,000 0  

Maintenance 
Expenses 

194,600,301 14,620,200 209,220,501 112,290,702 96,929,799 Expected increase 
of number of 
m/vehicle didn’t 
materialised 
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Supplies and 
Consumables 
Used 

2,449,396,764 20,666,800 2,470,063,564 2,013,373,707 456,689,857 Due to Quantity of 
goods expected to 
be consumed by the 
number of un- 
recruited staff led 
to decrease of this 
amount. 

Wages, 
Salaries and 
Employees 
benefits 

3,422,233,970 86,410,000 3,508,643,970 2,959,863,597 548,780,373 Due to the number 
of employees 
expected to be 
employed were not 
recruited 

Acquisition of 
Property, 
Plant and 
Equipment 

856,072,174 19,100,000 875,172,174 411,685,654 463,486,520 
 

Asset expected to 
be acquired after 
shifting to new 
office premises 

Total 
Payments 

7,162,303,209 140,797,000 7,303,100,209   5,737,213,660.00  
 

1,565,886,549  
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NOTE 16: RISK MANAGEMENT 

PURA is exposed to various risks in its operations. The main risks include credit risks, and 

liquidity risks. The management of these risks is carried out as stated below. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk arises from credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and 

committed transactions. Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual 

obligations resulting in financial loss to the Authority. The reported account receivables of TZS. 

2,143,935,682 (2019/20 TZS 1,134,481,347) as against to payables of TZS 144,752,526 

(2019/2020 TZS 125,201,767.32) as per the table below:  

At 30th June, 2021 Less than 
1 year 

 

Between 1 
and 2 years 

Between 2 
and 5 years 

Over 5 years 

Financial assets TZS TZS TZS TZS 

Cash and cash equivalent  1,509,691,499 - - - 

Imprest Receivable 65,824,557    

Receivables (see note 10)  2,078,111,125    

Financial liabilities      

 
Payables and accruals  

 
144,752,526 

 - - 

     

Liquidity gap  3,798,379,706 
 

- - - 

 
At 30th June, 2020 Lessthan 

1year 
 

Between 1 
and 2 years 

Between 2 
and 5 years 

Over 5 years 

Financial assets TZS TZS TZS TZS 

     

Cash and cash equivalent  139,077,521 - - - 

     

Receivables (see note 10)                           1,134,481,347    

     

Financial liabilities      

Payables and accruals  125,201,767 - - - 

Liquidity gap 1,148,357,101    

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Authority will not be able to meet its financial obligations as 

they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management includes maintaining enough cash balances, 
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and the availability of funding from an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. Due to 

the dynamic nature of the underlying businesses, the finance department maintains flexibility 

in funding by maintaining availability liquid resources under committed credit lines. 

Management performs cash flow forecasting and monitor rolling forecasts of the Authority’s 

liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet its operational needs. The 

Authority's approach when managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always 

have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, without incurring unacceptable losses 

or risking damage to the Authority's reputation 

The amounts disclosed in the analysis below are the undiscounted contractual financial 

liabilities and financial assets in the financial statements during the year: 

Item 0 – 30 days 30 -60 days 60 – 90 Days 90 – 120 

Days 

Over 120 

Days 

As on 30 June 2021      

Cash and cash 

equivalent 

   198,903,538  1,310,787,961   

Receivables 2,078,111,124     

Payables    116,003,789 12,079,597        270,000  16,399,140 

Net position 2,393,018,451 12,079,597 1,311,057,961  16,399,140 

As on 30th June 2020      

Cash and cash 

equivalent 

   139,077,521     

Receivables  1,134,481,347     

Payables    125,201,767     

Net Position 1,148,357,100     
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NOTE 17: TRADE RECEIVABLES 

The breakdown of trade receivables from PSA operators in financial year 2020/21 in Note 10 is 

as provided in the table below. 

 

NOTE 18: GRANTS, SUBSIDIES AND TRANSFER PAYMENTS 

In the financial year 2020/21 TZS 240,000,000.00 was contributed to the 

Government while contribution to the Government in the financial year 2019/20 was TZS 

20,000,000. 

NOTE 19: DEFERRED INCOME (CAPITAL)  

Deferred Capital Grants represents fund received from Donors to finance acquisition of movable 

non-current assets both tangible and intangible. During the year assets worth TZS 4,597,393,359 

were received from Donor (AFDB Loan) under the Institutional Support Project for Domestic 

Resource Mobilization and Natural Resource Governance coordinated by TPDC.  

An amount of TZS 681,160,457 was amortized being equivalent of Depreciation charge of non-

current Assets acquired through Grant. 

 

PSA Name Operator  2020/21 
Amount (TZS)  

2019/20 
Amount 
(TZS) 

 
Songo Songo PSA 

 
PAET 

           346,707,693.45   

 
Mnazi Bay PSA 

 
MAUREL ET PROM 

            
370,343,907  

 

Block 4 Shell Exploration 160,124,650  

Ruvuma Block Ndovu Resources limited 160,124,650  

Block 1 Shell Exploration 160,124,650  

Nyuni Area Ndovu Resources limited 160,124,650             

Swala Oil and Gas Swala Oil and Gas 160,124,650  

Ruvu -PSA Dodsal Hydrocarbon and 
power limited 

80,062,325  

Block 1 Shell Exploration 80,062,325  

Block 4 Shell Exploration 80,062,325  

Ruvuma Block Ndovu Resources limited 80,062,325  

Block 2 Equinor Tanzania AS 80,062,325  

Nyuni area Ndovu Resources limited 80,062,325  

Kilosa and kilombero area Swala Oil and Gas 80,062,325  

Total  2,078,111,125           



PETROLEUM UPSTREAM REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PURA) 

 

57 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________  
Controller and Auditor General               AR/PA/PURA/2020/21 
 

 

 

 
30.06.2021 

TZS. 
30.06.2020 

TZS  
Deferred Capital Grants at the 
beginning brought forward - -  

Additions During the year 4,597,393,359 -  

 4,597,393,359 -  

Less: Amortization:-    
Accumulated Amortization  
as at 1st July -   

During the Year 673,888,424 -  

 673,888,424 -  
Deferred Capital Grants  
as at 30th June 3,923,504,935 -  

 

NOTE 20: INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Intangible assets (consisting of Computer software) acquired are measured on initial recognition 

at cost, following initial recognition, Intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated 

amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.During the year computer software  

worth TZS 3,252,293,184 were received from Donor (AFDB) under the Institutional Support 

Project for Domestic Resource Mobilization and Natural Resource Governance coordinated by 

TPDC.  

During the year under review amortization charge amounted to TZS 379,587,55 was recognized 

in the statement of financial performance, and the carrying value of intangible assets shown in 

the statement of financial position amounted to TZS 2,872,705,626. 

        30.06.2021  30.06.2020 
Cost            TZS        TZS 

As at 1 July 2020              -     

 Add: Acquisition during the year   3,252,293,184    

 Less: Disposal/Adjustment during the year           -    

 As at 30 June 2021     3,252,293,184    

             

 Amortization           

 As at 1 July 2020              -     

 Add: Charge during the year       379,587,558    

 Less: Disposal/Adjustment during the year            -    

 As at 30 June 2021        379,587,558    

 Net carrying amount as at 30 June 2021     2,872,705,626   
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NOTE 21: EXPLANATORY NOTES TO AMOUNTS REPORTED IN THE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 

PARTICULARS NOTES Jun-21 Jun-20 
     TZS ‘000   TZS ‘000  

Receipts from Exchange Transactions     

 Receivables at 1 July 10 1,100,280,545 - 
Exchange Transactions Revenue- Operations 5B 5,447,605,555 727,173,235.00 

Total    6,547,886,100 727,173,235.00 

Less: Trade Receivables at 30 June 17 2,078,111,125 - 

Receipts from Operations Revenue   4,469,774,975 727,173,235.00 

Receipts from Non Exchange Transactions 5A 2,638,052,663 2,052,709,280.00 

GROSS RECEIPTS  
 

A 
7,107,827,638 

2,779,882,515.00 

Payments of Wages, Salaries and Employees Benefits     

Salaries, Wages and Benefits Expenses 6 2,936,373,574 1,598,367,687.68 

 Staff Claims  payables  2020/2021 13 (3,880,000)  

 Payroll Statutory Payables 2020/2021 13 (38,129,978)  

Previous year payables 2019/2020 13 65,500,000  

TOTAL 
 

B 
2,959,863,596 1,598,367,687.68 

Payment for Supplies and Consumables Used     
Supplies and Consumables Used 7 2,053,153,200 1,060,185,232.34 

 Payable 2020/2021 13 (54,540,000)  

Inventory 2020/2021 12 (61,325,380)  
Payables and Accruals 13 (8,564,816)  

Foreign Exchange gain 7 5,436,690  

Payables and Accruals 2019/2020 13 79,214,014 (31,567,266.98) 

TOTAL 
 

C 
2,013,373,708 1,028,617,965.36 

Maintanance Expenses     

Maintanance Expenses 8 121,339,044 54,448,130.60 
Maintanance suppliers payables 2020/2021 13 (9,048,342)  

Payables of Previous year  13  4,425,000.00 

TOTAL 
 

D 
112,290,702 58,873,130.60 
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Grants, Subsdies and other transfer payments     

 Own Revenue Appropriation for Year 18 240,000,000 20,000,000.00 

TOTAL TRANSFER 
 
E 

240,000,000 20,000,000.00 

      

Acquisition of PPE and Intangible Assets     

Prepayment for Motor Vehicles 11 264,551,505  

Assets acquisition during 2020/21 4 136,254,949 6,720,800.00 

Payable for assets acquired 2019/20 paid in 2020/21   17,600,000  

Adjustment for assets acquired in 2019/20   (6,720,900)  

Total Payment for Acquisition of PPE 
 

F 
411,685,654 6,720,800.00 

Increase/(Decrease) (cash  & cash equivalent        
A-B-C-D-E-F 

  1,370,613,978 67,302,931.36 
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RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES TO SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)  FOR 
THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE, 2021 

 PARTICULARS 2020/ 21 2019/ 20 

   TZS   TZS  

Surplus/ Deficit for the Period 2,712,235,854 1,126,006,364.29 

Add/ (Less) Non Cash Item   

Amortazation of Intangible Assets 379,587,558 - 

Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment 324,129,445 21,155,647.00 

Adjustment for ( exchange Gain and Prior year Item) 23,587,923 (17,600,001.00) 

Foreign exchange Gain (5,436,690)  

Sub vention revenue Non monetary- Capital (681,160,457)  

Amortization of prepaid expenses of 2019/20 5,000,001  

Add/ (Less) Change in Working Capital   

Prepayment  (5,000,000.00) 

Inventories 14,259,576 (69,717,400.00) 

Payables and Accruals 19,550,759 105,496,767.32 

Receivables (1,009,454,336) (1,086,317,646.58) 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 1,782,299,632 74,023,731.03 

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities as per 
Direct Method 1,782,299,632 74,023,731.00 

NOTE 22: OPERATING LEASE  

During the year under review PURA entered into operating lease arrangement as a lessee with 

PSSSF for office space in Dodoma. The existing leasing arrangement provides for the lease 

expiration period, reviews, termination and renewal. During the year ended 30 June 2021 rental 

expenditure incurred under operating lease amounted to TZS 32,854,976. A summary of 

outstanding liabilities for the rent under Non-cancellable operating leases arrangement is as 

follows; 

No Description 30 June 2021 

TZS 

30 June 2020 

       TZS 

I Not later than one year 38,828,608 NIL 

ii Later than one year and not later than five 

years 

NIL NIL 

iii Later than five years NIL NIL 

 Total 38,828,608 NIL 

 


